503641567 01/08/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3688200

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name Execution Date

PANGBORN CORPORATION 10/28/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DATA
Name: JAMES R GOFF
Street Address: 23951 E 201ST STREET SOUTH
City: HASKELL
State/Country: OKLAHOMA
Postal Code: 74436
Name: CYNTHIA M GOFF
Street Address: 29351 E 201ST STREET SOUTH
City: HASKELL
State/Country: OKLAHOMA
Postal Code: 74436
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number
Patent Number: 7311584
CORRESPONDENCE DATA
Fax Number: (310)277-4730

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: +1 3102774110
Email: uspto33401@mwe.com
Correspondent Name: MARC E. BROWN
Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
Address Line 2: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 3800
Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 097167-0011
NAME OF SUBMITTER: MARC E. BROWN
SIGNATURE: /Marc E. Brown/
DATE SIGNED: 01/08/2016

PATENT

503641567 REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0061




Total Attachments: 6

source=AmendmentAmendedCrossLicense#page1 .tif
source=AmendmentAmendedCrossLicense#page?.tif
source=AmendmentAmendedCrossLicense#page3.tif
source=AmendmentAmendedCrossLicense#page4.tif
source=AmendmentAmendedCrossLicense#page5.tif
source=AmendmentAmendedCrossLicense#page6.tif

PATENT
REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0062




FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED CROSS-LICENSE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Amended and Restated Cross-License Agreement (this
“Amendment”), dated effective October 28, 2015, is made by and among James R. Goff, and
Cynthia M. Goff, wife of James R. Goff, (collectively, the “Goffs”), having an address at 23951
E. 201st Street South, Haskell, Oklahoma 74436, and Pangborn Corporation, a Delaware
corporation having an address at 4630 Coates Drive, Fairburn, Georgia 30212 (“Pangborn”).
All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth therefore in
the Restated Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Goffs and Pangborn entered into that certain Amended and Restated
Cross-License Agreement, effective as of October 24, 2014 (the “Restated Agreement”),

WHEREAS, the Goffs and Pangborn hereby desire to amend the Restated Agreement to
clarify that the cross-licenses extend until the expiration of all of the patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and covenants and agreements
contained herein, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Goffs and Pangborn hereby agree
as follows:

1. Grant of License to Pangborn. The last sentence of Section 6 of the Restated
Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

Subject to the provisions of Section 8 below with respect to expiration of the applicable
patents, the license granted under the Goff Patent pursuant to this Section 6 shall continue
until the expiration of the last to expire of the patents.

2. Grant of License to Goff. The last sentence of Section 7 of the Restated
Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

Subject to the provisions of Section 8 below with respect to expiration of the applicable
patents, the license granted under the Pangborn Patents pursuant to this Section 7 shall
continue until the expiration of the last to expire of the patents. Either of the Goffs may
utilize said license consistent with the provisions of this Restated Agreement until the
expiration of the last to expire of the patents.

3. Continuation of Restated Agreement. Except as modified by this Amendment,
the Restated Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

4. Binding Effect; Inurement. This Amendment shall be binding upon and shall
inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their heirs, legal representatives, successors and
permitted assigns.

HOU:3597192.3

PATENT
REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0063



5. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and by
facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, delivery of a copy of this Amendment
bearing an original signature by electronic mail in “portable document format” form shall have
the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing the original signature.

6. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

HOU:3597192.3

PATENT
REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0064



LU 26/2019 110y FAA 003,003

4, Continuation of Restated Agreement. Except as modified by this Amendment,
the Restated Agreement shall contimue in full force and cffect.

5. Binding Effect: Inurement. This Amendment shalf be binding upon and shall
irwre to the benefit of the parties hereto and their heirs, legal representatives, successors and
permitted assigns.

6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts and by
facsimile, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which when taken together shall
constitute one and the same instrument. In addition, delivery of a copy of this Amendment

-braring an original signature by electronic mail in “portable document format” form shall have
the same effect as physical delivery of the paper document bearing the original signature.

7. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by and construed in
arcordance with the laws of the State of New York,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date
first set forth above.

| /

5 XMES}/(‘?FF ,/7/-"?; PA _ ORPORATION

Sl Uf\ a5
! ~ loe Camerata

Title: President and CEO

CYNTHIA M, GOFF

g.gnature

HOU:3597162.3

DM _US 64728079-2.097167.001{

PATENT
REEL: 037443 FRAME: 0065



v i
o & k0 o
= sl
£ =
[ ] Ry
Ll Gom
% -
e U5
.
o« i
e
[
it e
LY e
- e
L i
[P IR R
ofy e
P %
P oW =
% r,
“w = PR
Sy b
@ s 7w
i A
-
S
@
.
14
[
L e
o e
i
Fsa)

A \.
ot “y
e s, - it
LA .. S
o A A o

= z
ST 45 K4
7y fres A re
o z
KT s .

™ .

HH

3
O

is gpouss
ahe
ErAnts

frore

e
e
e

g
iy 115 ¢
W,
agres 8s

<

i

m
=3 Fo! F3S
G ol B8 e ooy g
28% U% 28T g~
&5 3 oo 285 Eita 4
&5t EE wshE ®hRE o
er iy o3 43 ,ﬂu 33 .w wﬂ
D= SRS B 2% 8 )
[ [ & m A
4 dee Ho s G o o
3 8 o5 P ELSS I L.
S R - N 55 2 b
A ] PR moe. o A
Gl g e 2, v s 8 e " 4
e LR = "k ] b
PRE ge @ 5 0F ZAE § Z
e 40y G 12 = % %2 P
. b s [ m 2 o, .4 P
£ = B o w = 7
\... LY L
= o 2.5 @i g “ &
o ] A 4
23 Yr - [ s L2
© A EL pBB F @
NN TG el -2 M.WW\ M«W it %3
& T o O i & bhet
£ & o 53 ey D A o
¥ Lo & "
e e 4, ¢ PR oo s o
Z e T 5 o o
& ar o . &
] i 4 =S ol 2
e 0oz - 4z e
hy o o A
. R =5 XA ot
[Va) 475 vk -3 WY gy 2
4, < o & TR
i had bid
s
53]
o
>

ementione

WH

8
Improved Blade Assembly, a8
R

PR A TR

H

Septomber
the Partie
2

, the ¥2
5 of
Agresinent

horein
for

the a

p G2 Y A col 1<
Lt -4 o S %
SR e el i R A )

0066

PATENT
037443 FRAME

REEL



B g U gy an Lo o opn,
: wt uh e g o o] A o wh G
o LS st o g e fn Gy Y O m “ogou
o TR Do L Z
9 = . @ s T 20
% e Py B
Pl 4% P B \m wh
o P 0hy eer i
St e i n em
o !
A o
az
i1 [
X A
4
e Lot
2 2
A “
i Y
s
oos
]
e
er
o

P
5,
oA
i: o
bk
=t
Zot Yin
b5
e
7
% iy
KA o 2 et %0
voope, RS ot
W ek 45 38 a0,
@ 0o P
Srr
P
- ¢ weers e
veen o
ey oo i B
= s
P ) prd
s 572 L
ws % “
R @
4 ; &
i % woa tin
Nare gt P T ool P
b e Goes oI

0067

PATENT
037443 FRAME

REEL



R m
P )
:
. [
s \ttw. , \ %
“% RN
i o/r % \\ 7
“ \m\m
4
wors
“
o % PN,
pi 3 K.
. 4 , oo
p A it
w -5 Y b
%, erd
J
W.n 2% @
o “, &
o P o
5 5 =
=4 i @
= 4 L
5 (=
%
Eo
2
ot
o
-4
e
Z
G
%

ey

Soocitney

o

PATENT
037443 FRAME

0068

REEL

01/08/2016

RECORDED



